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with 1961. On the other hand, calves marketed at stockyards and packing plants increased 
in number by 7.1 p.c. and the number of hog carcasses graded at approved and inspected 
plants increased by 2.2 p.c. The proportion of Grade A hogs was 34.9 p.c. of the total, 
slightly higher than in 1961. Marketings of sheep and lambs decreased 5.2 p.c. 

26.—Livestock Marketed at Stockyards and Packing Plants, by Grade, 1958-62 
(Exclusive of Newfoundland) 

Livestock 

Cattle 
Steers— 

Choice 
Good 
Medium 
Common 

Heifers— 
Choice 
Good 
Medium 
Common 

Fed calves 
Cows 
Bulls 
Feeder steers 
Stock and feeder cows and heifers 

Calves 
V e a l -

Good and choice 
Common and medium 

Grass 
Stocker 

Hog Carcasses 
" A " 
" B " 
" C " 
" D " 
Heavy 
Extra heavy 
Light 
Sows 
Injured, ridglings and stags 

Lambs and Sheep Graded Alive.. 

Lamb and Sheep Carcasses 

1958 

No. 

2,150,306 

337,022 
273,090 
154,613 
49,233 

63,752 
113,221 
128,056 
64,194 
130,090 
645,889 
82,583 
330,665 
77,898 

1,015,355 

213,007 
510,561 
61,883 
229,904 

6,458,818 
1,852,098 
3,258,296 
630,593 
28,542 
150,353 
116,439 
84,233 
283,237 
55,057 

483,186 

76,183 

1959 

No. 

2,161,628 

327,721 
228,790 
150,547 
52,852 

62,043 
98,354 
111,766 
64,585 
100,020 
534,581 
66,276 
286,144 
77,949 

881,963 

157,992 
460,184 
56,606 
207,181 

8,568,217 
2,530,973 
4,138,572 
873,791 
69,696 
184,586 
111,176 
198,478 
388,861 
72,084 

480,314 

82,115 

1960 

No. 

2,322,626 

431,697 
238,920 
172,080 
51,648 

100,818 
106,436 
116,918 
57,737 
97,250 
548,412 
71,079 
267,209 
62,422 

864,928 

158,069 
484,632 
60,674 
161,553 

6,761,196 
2,064,623 
3,141,647 
724,189 
46,726 
222,683 
78,579 
198,771 
231,753 
55,225 

479,985 

72,233 

1961 

No. 

2,532,218 

511,744 
271,077 
163,484 
55,603 

116,670 
104,101 
106,642 
57,596 
85,845 
566,045 
74,045 
323,932 
95,464 

918,990 

173,071 
423,613 
51,196 
271,110 

6,448,956 
2,105,855 
2,917,488 
613,412 
39,306 
212,903 
77,960 
152,966 
278,563 
50,503 

442,299 

161,115 

1962 

No. 

2,493,814 

476,883 
231,158 
160,971 
56,404 

101,667 
105,913 
112,796 
56,673 
82,442 

642,781 
69,515 

307,883 
88,728 

984,237 

211,444 
431,041 
48,676 

293,076 

6,593,945 
2,299,956 
2,947,274 

543,769 
47,597 

216,085 
77,472 

168,171 
240,253 
53,368 

72,744 

499,279» 

1 Lamb carcasses. 

27.—Livestock Marketed at Public Stockyards, Packing Plants and Direct for Export, 
by Province, 1961 and 1962 

(Exclusive of Newfoundland) 

Year and Livestock 

1961 

Cattle 
Totals to s tockya rds . . . 
Direct to packers 
Direct for export 
Country points in other 

provinces1  

Calves 
Totals to s tockya rds . . . 
Direct to packers 
Direct for export 
Country points in other 

provinces1  

Mar i t ime 
Provinces 

No. 

36,944 
3,120 

32,101 
1,083 

640 

20,772 
6,976 

11,451 
310 

2,035 

Quebec 

No. 

108,967 
60,471 
46,080 
2,416 

269,895 
87,304 

175,838 
6,753 

Ontario 

No. 

751,054 
389,512 
323,587 
37,955 

215,927 
96,510 

101,952 
17,465 

Manitoba 

No. 

291,268 
184,168 
104,837 

1,633 

630 

110,889 
72,440 
33,148 
5,008 

293 

Saskat
chewan 

No. 

583,192 
383,597 
139,599 
41,609 

18,387 
199,123 
140,013 
13,911 
8,713 

36,486 

Alberta 

No. 

882,344 
470,979 
350,582 
49,483 

11,300 

222,149 
121,269 
51,294 

1,715 

47,871 

British 
Columbia 

No. 

69,874 
8,987 
34,628 
18,623 

7,636 

11,224 
1,874 
5,010 
1,027 

3,313 

Total 

No. 

2,723,643 
1,500,834 
1,031,414 

152,802 

38,593 

1,049,979 
526,386 
392,604 
40,991 

1 Livestock billed through stockyards to country points outside province of origin. 


