with 1961. On the other hand, calves marketed at stockyards and packing plants increased in number by 7.1 p.c. and the number of hog carcasses graded at approved and inspected plants increased by 2.2 p.c. The proportion of Grade A hogs was 34.9 p.c. of the total, slightly higher than in 1961. Marketings of sheep and lambs decreased 5.2 p.c.

26.—Livestock Marketed at Stockyards and Packing Plants, by Grade, 1958-62 (Exclusive of Newfoundland)

Livestock	1958	1959	1960	1961	1962
	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.
Cattle	2,450,306	2,161,628	2,322,626	2,532,248	2,493,814
Steers— Choice	337,022 273,090 154,613 49,233	327,721 228,790 150,547 52,852	431,697 238,920 172,080 51,648	511,744 271,077 163,484 55,603	476,883 231,158 160,971 56,404
Choice. Good. Medium. Common. Fed calves. Cows. Bulls. Feeder steers. Stock and feeder cows and heifers.	63,752 113,221 128,056 64,194 130,090 645,889 82,583 330,665 77,898	62,043 98,354 111,766 64,585 100,020 534,581 66,276 286,144 77,949	100,818 106,436 116,918 57,737 97,250 548,412 71,079 267,209 62,422	116,670 104,101 106,642 57,596 85,845 566,045 74,045 323,932 95,464	101,667 105,913 112,796 56,673 82,442 642,781 69,515 307,883 88,728
Calves. Veal— Good and choice. Common and medium. Grass. Stocker.	1,015,355 213,007 510,561 61,883 229,904	881,963 157,992 460,184 56,606 207,181	864,928 158,069 484,632 60,674 161,553	918,990 173,071 423,613 51,196 271,110	984,237 211,444 431,041 48,676 293,076
Hog Carcasses "A" "B" "C" "D" Heavy Extra heavy Light Sows Injured, ridglings and stags	6,458,848 1,852,098 3,258,296 630,593 28,542 150,353 116,439 84,233 283,237 55,057	8,568,217 2,530,973 4,138,572 873,791 69,696 184,586 111,176 198,478 388,861 72,084	6,764,196 2,064,623 3,141,647 724,189 46,726 222,683 78,579 198,771 231,753 55,225	6,448,956 2,105,855 2,917,488 613,412 39,306 212,903 77,960 152,966 278,563 50,503	6,593,945 2,299,956 2,947,274 543,769 47,597 216,085 77,472 168,171 240,253 53,368
Lambs and Sheep Graded Alive	483,186	480,314	479,985	442,299	72,744
Lamb and Sheep Carcasses	76,183	82,115	72,233	161,115	499,2791

¹ Lamb carcasses.

27.—Livestock Marketed at Public Stockyards, Packing Plants and Direct for Export, by Province, 1961 and 1962

(Exclusive of Newfoundland)

Year and Livestock	Maritime Provinces	Quebec	Ontario	Manitoba	Saskat- chewan	Alberta	British Columbia	Total
1001	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.
Totals to stockyards Direct to packers Direct for export Country points in other provinces1	32,101	108,967 60,471 46,080 2,416	751,054 389,512 323,587 37,955	291,268 184,168 104,837 1,633	583,192 383,597 139,599 41,609	882,344 470,979 350,582 49,483	69,874 8,987 34,628 18,623 7,636	2,723,643 1,500,834 1,031,414 152,802 38,593
Totals to stockyards Direct to packers Direct for export	11,451	269,895 87,304 175,838 6,753	215,927 96,510 101,952 17,465	110,889 72,440 33,148 5,008	199,123 140,013 13,911 8,713	222,149 121,269 51,294 1,715	11,224 1,874 5,010 1,027	1,049,979 526,386 392,604 40,991
Country points in other provinces ¹	2,035	_	_	293	36,486	47,871	3,313	89,998

¹ Livestock billed through stockyards to country points outside province of origin.